

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAUREL D. LIBBY, RONALD P. LABEL, WENDY MUNSSELL, JASON LEVESQUE,
BERNICE FRASER, RENE FRASER, AND DONALDO DUBUC,

Plaintiffs-Applicants

v.

RYAN M. FECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER
OF THE MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND ROBERT B. HUNT,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF THE HOUSE,

Defendants-Respondents.

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General, State of Maine

KIMBERLY LEEHAUG PATWARDHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JONATHAN R. BOLTON
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Maine Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
207-626-8570
kimberly.patwardhan@maine.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Maine’s Constitution and the Maine House of Representatives’ Rules.....	3
B. The censure of Rep. Laurel Libby.....	5
C. Litigation underlying the Application.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Applicants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.....	12
A. Applicants’ claims are barred by legislative immunity.....	12
B. Applicants have not shown an indisputably clear likelihood of success on their Fourteenth Amendment claims.....	24
C. Applicants have not shown an indisputably clear likelihood of success on their First Amendment claim.....	31
D. The district court’s preliminary injunction decision is not certworthy.....	36
II. The remaining factors support denying an injunction.....	37
A. The public interest cuts strongly against emergency relief.....	37
B. Applicants have not made a clear showing of irreparable harm.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnew v. Moody</i> , 330 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Ammond v. McGahn</i> , 390 F. Supp. 655 (D.N.J. 1975)	29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	24–25, 28–30
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S.44, 55 (1998)	13–14, 17–18
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	19, 35–36
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24–25, 28–30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 105 (2000).....	28
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433, 469 (1939)	27
<i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , 30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022)	16, 20–22, 27–38
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	15, 19
<i>Does 1–3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	2, 12,36
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	10, 13–14, 18–19, 23–24
<i>Gamrat v. McBroom</i> , 822 F. App’x 331 (6th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	13–15, 17–19
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	36
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	31, 35–36
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	25

<i>Kansas v. Neufeld</i> , 926 P.2d 1325, 1341 (Kan. 1996).....	21
<i>Kent v. Ohio House of Representatives Democratic Caucus</i> , 33 F.4th 359 (6th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	10, 13, 17–20, 22
<i>Kucinich v. Forbes</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1101 (N.D. Ohio 1977).....	29–30
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	12
<i>Massie v. Pelosi</i> , 72 F.4th 319 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	16, 23, 37
<i>McCann v. Brady</i> , 909 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15, 23
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	16
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 897 (2022).....	37
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Monserate v. New York State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)	23–25, 30–31
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	10, 16, 20, 22
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	27, 31, 32
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12, 37
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	11
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997)	24, 26
<i>Pine v. Commonwealth</i> , 93 S.E. 652 (Va. 1917).....	35
<i>Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U. S. 655 (1929)	31
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	18–19, 36
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15–16
<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	11

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	27, 30
<i>Sable v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>SC Testing Tech., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 688 A.2d 421 (Me. 1996)	7
<i>Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	2, 12, 20, 23, 38
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	2, 13–15, 20, 23, 38
<i>Tolman v. Finneran</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D. Mass. 2001).....	20
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 337 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1964).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	13, 20, 22, 38
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	13, 38–39
<i>Youngblood v. DeWeese</i> , 352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15
Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	4, 16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6, cl. 1	13
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 5(2)(A), (B).....	35
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1	3
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 7	3, 17
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 4	2, 4, 16

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 5	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4602	26, 27

Other Authorities

A. Butler & W. Wolff, <i>United States Senate: Election, Expulsion, and Censure Cases 1793–1990</i> (1995)	33
A. Hinds, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> §1648 (1907) (Hinds).....	32, 33
D. Bowman & J. Bowman, <i>Article I, Section 5: Congress’ Power to Expel—An Exercise in Self-Restraint</i> , 29 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1071 (1978))	31
Luther S. Cushing, <i>Reports of Contested Elections</i> at 13 (1834).....	34
M.P. Clarke, <i>Parliamentary Privilege in the American Colonies</i> 190 (1971) (<i>Parliamentary Privilege</i>)	32, 34
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 17.13(b) (10th ed. 2013)	12
H. Rept. No. 90-27, 90th Cong. 1st Sess. (1967)	35
Wis. Sen. Journ., 53rd Sess. (1917).....	33
I Wis. Sen. Journ., 47th Sess. (1905)	34
Me. H. Jour., 131st Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Apr. 11, 2024)	33
Me. H. Jour., 120th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Feb. 8, 2001).....	33
Okla. H. Jour., 59th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mar. 7, 2023)	33
U.S. Senate, <i>The Censure Case of John L. McLaurin and Benjamin R. Tillman of South Carolina</i>	34
<i>Archived Hearings & Meetings: House Chamber, 132nd Me. Leg., 12:01:37-12:02:15 PM (Me. House Apr. 8, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Archived Hearings & Meetings: House Chamber, 132nd Me. Leg., 12:01:37-12:02:15 PM (Me. House Apr. 8, 2025)</i>	8

Archived Hearings & Meetings: House Chamber, 132nd Me. Leg., 11:49:05-11:50:25 AM (Me. House Apr. 22, 2025)	8
L.D. 609 (132nd Me. Legis. 2025)	7
L.D. 1563 (132nd Me. Legis. 2025) (“An Act to Establish Content Standards for Legislation”)	8
L.D. 1880 (132nd Me. Legis. 2025) (“An Act to Require Photographic Identification for Voting”).....	8
L.D. 1889 (132nd Me. Legis. 2025) (“An Act to Eliminate Taxation on Health Care Spending”).....	8
Me. Leg. Archived Hearings & Meetings: Room 211, Ener., Utils. & Tech. Comm., 132nd Legis., at 3:01:19-3:13:08 p.m. (Mar. 4, 2025).....	8
Me. Leg. Archived Hearings & Meetings: Room, Tax. Comm., 132nd Legis., at 3:34:50-3:56:10 p.m. (Mar. 5, 2025)	8
Me. Leg. Archived Hearings & Meetings: Room 126, Transp. Comm., 132nd Legis., at 2:00:34-2:11:14 p.m. (Apr. 15, 2025).....	8
Me. Leg. Archived Hearings & Meetings: Room 202, Labor Comm., 132nd Legis., at 1:03:21-8:53:39 p.m. (Apr. 23, 2025).....	9
Me. Leg. Archived Hearings & Meetings: Room 202, Labor Comm., 1 32nd Legis. at 1:43:30-2:59:47 p.m. and 4:30:22-5:11:27 p.m. (May 7, 2025)	9
Me. Leg. Archived Hearings & Meetings: House Chamber, 132nd Legis., at 11:59:24 a.m. to 12:41:30 p.m. (December 4, 2024).....	17
Maine House Rule 401(11)	1, 4, 7, 11, 21, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 36, 37
Massachusetts House Rules, ¶ 28 (1802)	4
Department of Justice, Attorney General Bondi Announces Lawsuit Against Maine, C-SPAN (Apr. 16, 2025)	21
Rules and Precedents of the General Assembly of Connecticut, House Rules ¶ 18; Senate Rules ¶ 16 (2023)	32
Rules of the Arizona House of Representatives, 56th Legislature, Rule 1(B)	32

Rule 26, Standing Rules of the Assembly of the State of Florida (1872)	32
Rules and Orders, ¶ 26, Journal of the House of Representatives of the Territory of Washington (1854)	32
Rules of Order of the Louisiana Senate, 50th Reg. Sess. § 6.3(D).....	32
Rules of Order of the Louisiana House of Representatives, 50th Reg. Sess. § 5.2(D)	32
Rules of the Del. House of Rep., 153rd Gen. Assem., § 16(e)	35
Rules of the Del. Senate, 153rd Gen. Assem., § 17(h)	35
Rules of the Haw. House, 33rd Legis., § 29.3	35
Rules of the Haw. Senate, 33rd Legis., § 72	35
Iowa House Code of Ethics, 91st Gen. Assem., § 12(l)	35
Iowa Sen. Code of Ethics, 91st Gen. Assem., § 19(f)	35
Rules of the Mass. Sen., 194th Gen. Ct., Rule 12A	35
